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1.       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report provides a financial update on the Council’s Capital Programme and 
seeks approval for technical budget variations as at the end of the first quarter, 
2014/15.  A net increase to the 2014/15 programme of £24.3m is proposed.  
These variations are wholly of a technical nature, either to adjust for programme 
slippage between financial years or to recognise external funding now confirmed. 
 

1.2. A review of the various policies and strategies which comprise the overall capital 
programme is underway.  A separate report to consider the approach to key 
discretionary aspects of the capital programme – including expenditure on the 
General Fund Mainstream programme and debt reduction – has been submitted 
to the Finance and Delivery Policy and Accountability Committee with a view that 
recommendations will be made to Cabinet in due course. 
 

1.3. Although a revised Council policy position in respect of the disposal of housing 
voids is yet to be adopted, this report prudently assumes a significant reduction in 
the level of housing capital receipts. The Housing programme remains fully 
funded in 2014/15 through the use of reserved capital receipts. A review of 
resource options is underway for subsequent years.  

 
 
 
 



 

 

2.       RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1. That the proposed technical budget variations to the capital programme totalling 
£24.3m (summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2) be approved. 
 

2.2. That approval be given to the Council’s policy to manage its VAT Partial 
Exemption position (para 8.2) for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 
 
 

3.       REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. This report seeks revisions to the Capital Programme which require the approval 
of Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s financial regulations. 
 

 

4.       CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

4.1. The Council’s capital programme as at the end of the first quarter 2014/15 – 
including proposed variations - is summarised in table 1 below.  Further detail for 
each service can be found in Appendix 1.  A full analysis of elements of the 
programme funded from internal Council resource is included in section 6. 

 
                     Table 1 – LBHF Capital Programme 2014-18 with proposed 2014/15 Variations 

 
*Capital Receipts include use of brought forward Housing receipts  

 



 

 

4.2. A net variation to the 2014/15 programme of £24.3m is proposed, increasing total 
budgeted expenditure from £140.9m to £165.2m.  Of the proposed net variation, 
£28.7m relates to slippages from the previous financial year.  This is off-set by 
proposed slippage to future years of £17.8m, resulting in net slippage of £10.9m.  
The remaining £13.4m variation relates to growth in the programme where 
external sources of finance have now been confirmed or the recognition of cabinet 
decisions taken following the approval of the original capital programme in 
February 2014.  The primary growth item is £7.7m in the Schools’ Capital 
Programme following confirmation of Basic Needs Grant allocations for 2014/15.  
A detailed analysis of proposed variations for approval is included at Appendix 2. 
 

4.3. All variations pertain to either slippage due to re-profiling, the recognition of 
external ring-fenced resource being granted to the Council or the reflection of 
cabinet decisions already taken.  There are no growth bids for internally 
resourced projects at this time.  As such, these adjustments should be 
considered technical in nature.  Any strategic change to the programme, together 
with any potential re-allocation of resource, will be reflected in the programme as 
and when each area has been considered by officers and members over the 
coming months.  A review of the various strategies which comprise the overall 
capital programme is underway. 
 

 

5.      GENERAL FUND DEBT REDUCTION 

5.1. Since 2006 the Council has operated a strategy to reduce general fund debt using 
surplus capital receipts from the mainstream programme (see section 6).  The 
current debt forecast is shown below: 
 

Table 2 – Summary of General Fund Debt Reduction 
 

 
 

5.2. The revenue savings associated with debt reduction - as assumed in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) - are shown in the table above. 

 
5.3. It should be noted that the Council achieves no revenue benefit from reducing 

CFR debt below £43.2m due to floor in the MRP formula (known as ‘Adjustment 
A’). 

 
 

 

6.      GENERAL FUND – MAINSTREAM PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL RECEIPTS 

6.1. The General Fund mainstream programme cuts across the departmental 
programmes and represents schemes which are funded from internal Council 
resource – primarily capital receipts.  It is effectively the area of the programme 
where the Council has the greatest discretion.  The receipts available to the 



 

 

mainstream programme come via the General Fund asset disposal strategy which 
sits as part of the Asset Management Plan.  The mainstream programme is 
summarised in Table 3 below. 

 

            Table 3 – General Fund Mainstream Programme 
Original 

Budget 

2014/15

Proposed 

Variations 

(Q1)

Revised 

Budget 

2014/15 

(As at Q1)

2014/15 

Spend to 

Date (Q1)

Indicative 

Budget 

2015/16

Indicative 

Budget 

2016/17

Indicative 

Budget 

2017/18

Total 

Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Approved Expenditure 

Ad Hoc Schemes:                    - 

Schools Organisation Strategy [CHS] 

(mainstream element)*

       6,837          2,107           8,944                  -              273                   -                  -          9,217 

Grants To Social Landlords (Hostel 

Improvement) [ASC]

             60                  -                60               30                    -                   -                  -                60 

Fulham Cemetery (Porta Cabins)                 -               85                85                  -                    -                   -                  -                85 

Rolling Programmes:

Disabled Facilities Grant [ASC]            450                  -              450                  -              450             450            450          1,800 

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme 

[TTS]

       2,500          3,714           6,214            156           2,500          2,500         2,500        13,714 

Footways and Carriageways [TTS]        2,030                  -           2,030            231           2,030          2,030         2,030          8,120 

Controlled Parking Zones [TTS]            275               61              336                  -              275             275            275          1,161 

Column Replacement [TTS]            269               19              288                  -              269             269            269          1,095 

Contribution to Invest to Save Fund [FCS]            750                  -              750                  -              750             750            750          3,000 

 Parks Programme [ELRS]            500             170              670            170              500             500            500          2,170 

 Total Mainstream Programmes      13,671          6,156         19,827            587           7,047          6,774         6,774        40,422 

 Available and Approved Resource 

Capital Receipts (total available)      22,676             658         23,334        3,916         22,329        19,699         6,259        71,622 

General Fund Revenue Account            761               80              841                 -              544             544            544          2,473 

 Available Mainstream Resource      23,437             738         24,175         3,916         22,873        20,243         6,803        74,095 

 In-year surplus/(deficit)        9,766           4,348         15,826        13,469               29 

 Surplus/(deficit) brought-forward                 -                    -           4,348        20,174       33,644 

 Surplus/(deficit) carried forward        9,766           4,348         20,174        33,644       33,673 

*Queensmill redevelopment using Earls Court receipt, £9m of which has been ring-fenced for this purpose  
 
6.2. A net variation to the 2014/15 mainstream programme of £6.2m is proposed, 

increasing total budgeted expenditure from £13.7m to £19.8m.  This variation is 
captured as part of wider variations to the programme requested at para 4.2.  All 
variations relate to slippage from the prior year and there is no proposed growth 
to the overall programme.   
 

6.3. Forecast capital receipts for the year have increased by £0.7m to £24.2m.   As at 
the end of the first quarter, £3.9m of receipts had been received.  A summary of 
forecast receipts by year is included at Appendix 3. 
 

6.4. As at the end of the first quarter, £1.6m of deferred disposal costs have been 
accrued in respect of anticipated General Fund disposals.  These costs are netted 
against the receipt when received (subject to certain restrictions).  In the event 
that a sale does not proceed these costs must be written back to revenue.  

 
6.5. The mainstream programme is currently showing an overall forecast surplus in 

2014/15 of  £4.3m.    Over the next four years the programme is forecast to be in 
surplus by £33.7m.  The surplus currently underpins the debt reduction forecast. 



 

 

 
7.      OTHER PROGRAMMES 

7.1. Housing Capital Programme 
 
7.1.1  The Decent Neighbourhoods Fund contains the Council’s Housing Capital 

Receipts which in accordance with the change in capital regulations, effective 
from 1 April 2013 must be used for Housing or Regeneration purposes and shows 
how the Council plans to reinvest those receipts in Housing and Regeneration.   

 
7.1.2 The new administration is currently reviewing financing options, investment 

priorities and funding for the Decent Neighbourhoods Fund as part of the review 
of the Council’s Housing Strategy and HRA Financial Strategy.  

 
7.1.3 Although a revised Council policy position in respect of the disposal of housing 

voids is yet to be adopted, the table below prudently assumes a substantial 
reduction in Housing Capital Receipts.  The receipts projected below are primarily 
from staircasing of Discount Market Sale homes and the sale of licences to 
leaseholders. 
 

          Table 4 – Housing Capital Programme 2014-18 
 

 

 
 



 

 

7.1.4 The 2014/15 Decent Neighbourhoods Capital Programme remains fully funded 
through the use of reserved capital receipts. The strategy for future years is under 
review as part of the review of the Council’s Housing Strategy and HRA Financial 
Strategy. 

 
7.2. Schools Programme 
 
7.2.1 This report seeks to increase the overall schools capital programme budget by 

£7.7m following confirmation of external, ring-fenced government funding 
(captured through the variation request at 4.2).  The specific allocation of this 
money will be the subject of a future report (the Schools’ Organisation Strategy) to 
be put to Cabinet by the Executive Director of Children’s Services in the Autumn. 
 

7.3. Community Infrastructure Programme 
 
7.3.1 The Community Infrastructure Board administers S106 monies and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy - due to come on line this year - and makes 
periodic recommendations to Cabinet concerning the allocation of these funds.  
These allocations currently cut across departmental programmes.  This report 
does not include variations to this programme, a review of which is underway. 
 

 
 

8. VAT IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. The capital programme has a significant impact on the Council’s VAT partial 
exemption position and thus its ability to reclaim VAT relating to exempt activity. 
Not all capital projects generate exempt activity, but due to the value of 
expenditure, any projects that do, significantly contribute to the position. The 
Council breached its limit in 2013/14 and is projecting for the breach to continue in 
2014/15. The Lyric Theatre capital project has been the cause of the breach.  The 
Council notified the HMRC of the prospective breach in 2013, and gained the 
available mitigation for this one-off breach to be allowed.  In order, for the 
mitigation to remain valid, the Council must manage its position over the medium 
term to ensure that exempt VAT generated remains within agreed limits.  An 
additional breach or failure to manage the position within the terms agreed with 
HMRC would lead to the Council being unable to reclaim any VAT relating to 
exempt activity in the year of the breach, which would represent a cost of 
approximately £3m.  
 

8.2. The Council implemented a VAT policy to aid the management of the Partial 
Exemption position in 2013/14. The policy, updated for 2014/15, is detailed below 
and it is recommended its approval is reconfirmed: 

 

• Projects should be 'opted-to-tax' where this option is available and is of no 
financial disadvantage to the Council. 

• If an option-to tax is unavailable it is advised that any avoidable, new projects in 
14/15 incurring exempt VAT are deferred for the present time. 

• New or re-profiled projects planned for 15/16 and beyond incurring exempt VAT 
must be agreed with the Corporate VAT team. 

• In all cases the VAT team should be consulted in advance in order that the 
forecasts can be updated and re-checked against limits. 



 

 

 
9. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. There are no direct equalities implications in relation to this report. 
 
9.2. Implications verified/completed by: David Bennett, Head of Change Delivery 

(Acting) -  020 7361 1628. 
 
 

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. There are no direct legal implications in relation to this report. 
 
10.2. Implications verified/completed by: David Walker, Head of Commercial (Bi-

Borough) 020 7361 2211. 
 
 

11. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. This report is wholly of a finance nature. 

 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT 

12.1. Large scale capital projects can operate in environments which are complex, 
turbulent and continually evolving. Effective risk identification and control within 
such a dynamic environment is more than just populating a project risk register or 
appointing a project risk officer.  Amplifying the known risks so that they are not 
hidden or ignored, demystifying the complex risks into their more manageable 
sum of parts and anticipating the slow emerging risks which have the ability to 
escalate rapidly are all necessary components of good capital programme risk 
management. 

 
12.2. Major capital projects can significantly enhance value based on how well they are 

executed. Considering their high impact nature, the levels of oversight, 
governance, risk management and assurance need to be in place.  For this the 
standards for the Council are set out in the financial regulations and scheme of 
delegation along with the key controls. A clearly defined enterprise wide risk 
management framework is now established across Tri-borough which considers 
all relevant risk classes and provides a common definition and approach to risk 
management. This will ensure that  a common language and understanding is 
secured. Capital projects form part of the Strategic Tri-borough risks and 
monitoring of the programme is noted as a key mitigating action. 
 

12.3. Implications completed by: Michael Sloniowski, Bi-borough Risk Manager ext. 
2587 
 

13. PROCUREMENT AND IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1. There are no direct equalities implications in relation to this report. 
 



 

 

13.2. Implications verified/completed by: Alan Parry, Bi-borough Procurement 
Consultant  -  020 7361 2581. 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Capital Budget Monitoring 
Documents 

Christopher Harris tel. 
6440 

Finance Dept., 
2ndFloor, Town 
Hall Extension 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1 – Detailed Capital Budgets, Spend and Variation analysis by Service 

Appendix 2 – Analysis of Budget Variations 

Appendix 3 – Capital Receipts Forecast 

 

 



 

 

Appendix 1 – Detailed Capital Budget, Spend and Variation Analysis by Service 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Detailed Capital Budget, Spend and Variation Analysis by Service (cont.) 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Appendix 1 – Detailed Capital Budget, Spend and Variation Analysis by Service (cont.) 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Detailed Capital Budget, Spend and Variation Analysis by Service (cont.) 

 

 
 



 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Analysis of Budget Variations 
 

Variation by Service Amount 
£’000 

Children’s Services   

Lyric Theatre Development – programme slippage from prior year 2,791 

School’s Organisation Strategy - programme slippage from prior year 13,409 

Programme slippage in respect of other capital schemes 587 

School’s Organisation Strategy – additions to programme following 
confirmation of external forward year funding. 

7,738 
 

Other adjustments (19) 

Total CHS variations 24,506 

Adult Social Care   

Adult Social Care IT - programme slippage from prior year 16 

Community Capacity Grant - programme slippage from prior year 227 

White City Collaborative Care project - programme slippage from prior year 254 

Disabled Facilities Grant - programme slippage from prior year 71 

Extra Care New Build project (Adults' Personal Social Services Grant)-
programme expected to slip into 2015/16 

(957) 

Disabled Facilities Grant – addition to programme following confirmation of 
external funding. 

473 

Total ASC variations 84 

Transport and Technical Services   

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme -programme slippage from prior year 3,714 

Transport For London Schemes -£207k programme slippage from prior year 
plus additional external TFL funding for 2014/15 of £585k 

792 

Controlled Parking Zones -programme slippage from prior year 61 

Column Replacement -programme slippage from prior year 19 

Other Capital Schemes -£1.5m programme slippage from prior year plus £613k 
of additional external funding for 2014/15 

2,127 

Total TTS variations 6,713 

Finance and Corporate Services   

Refurbishment of Edward Woods Community Centre - programme slippage 
from prior year. 

128 

Refurbishment of Edward Woods Community Centre – funding transfer: S106 
monies (now agreed for this project) to replace use of general capital receipts - 
£308k 

nil 

Total FCS variations 128 

Environment, Leisure and Residents Services   

Parks Expenditure -programme slippage from prior year 437 

Bishops Park -programme slippage from prior year 97 

Shepherds Bush Common Improvements -programme slippage from prior year 750 

Recycling -programme slippage from prior year 19 

Linford Christie Stadium Refurbishment- programme slippage from prior year 147 

Porta Cabin Facility -programme slippage from prior year 85 

CCTV- programme slippage from prior year 79 

Total ELRS variations 1,614 

Libraries   

Hammersmith Library Refurbishment – programme slippage from prior year 160 

Hammersmith Library Refurbishment – programme addition following 
confirmation of S106 funds – this expenditure has previously been agreed by a 
separate cabinet report but is now recognised in the programme further to 
confirmation of funds. 

1,425 

Total Libraries variations 1,585 



 

 

 
Appendix 2 – Analysis of Budget Variations cont. 
 
Housing Capital Programme  

Net slippage on HRA programmes to and from previous/future years due to 
rephrasing of works. 

658 

Addition to programming following confirmation of external funding from Decent 
Homes Partnering. 

400 

Decent Neighbourhoods/Earls Court – Reduction to 14/15 funding programme 
due to reduction of the number of buybacks from 45 units  to 24 units due to 
review of project. 

(9,421) 
 

Earls Court Project Team Costs – re-profiling of spend from future years 135 

Housing Development Project – Slippage in delivery of programme due to 
change of contractor from Wilmot Dixon, and reprocuring of project 
 

(4,269) 
 

Recognition in programme of increase in 3 HEIP schemes as approved by 
Cabinet in January 2014 
 

2,175 
 

Total Housing variations (10,322) 
 



 

 

Appendix 3 – General Fund – Forecast Capital Receipts 
 

 

 
 

 


